VD
 3
-2
95
 d
ef
 0
3.

Fitting the temperature sensor
The programmed installation side can be controlled in the info loop of the menu.
Counter type Code Terminal Installation side
Energy meter and combined meter on return Red 5 Hot 6 Supply line
Blue 7 Cold 8 Return line (meter)
Cooling meter in return Blue 7 Cold 8 Supply line
Red 5 Hot 6 Return line (meter)
If the meter is fitted on the supply line (special configuration required), the installation side is changed!
Use the pin provided to insert an O-ring into the sensor hole. Tighten the brass screw or plastic screw gently by hand (2 - 3 Nm).
Power supply
Battery
3.6 VDC lithium battery life time typically 11 years. Ambient temperatures below 40 °C improve the life time.
Mains supply
Mains supply at 24 VAC or 230 VAC (protection type 1). The power cable must be fused at a maximum of 6 A and protected against mani-
pulation. In the event of a power outage, the backup battery (CR2032) on the mains supply can provide power for max. 1 year. None of the
measurement functions are working. Communication through the optional M-Bus, RS 485 and RS 232 modules or the optical interface is
preserved, but this reduces the life time of the backup battery.
Add-on modules
The energy meter has two slots for add-on modules.
Combination Slot 1 Slot 2
1 Pulse in (2x) Pulse in (2x)
2 Pulse in (2x) / out (1x) Pulse out (2x)
3 RS 232 Pulse in (2x) / out (1x)
4 M-Bus RS 232
5 RS 485 M-Bus
6 L-BUS (for ext. wireless) RS 485
Modules can be used and combined based on the above table. Retrofitting possible without negative effects and without damaging the va-
lidation seal.
Note ESD regulations!
14
Mounting the modules
1. Open the calculator by folding down the clips on the side
2. Fit the module into the appropriate slot and carefully insert the ribbon cable bent forwards on both sides
3. Close the cover and check that the meter is working properly by pressing the push-button before resealing
Slot 1
Slot 2
Communication
The calculator supports two communication channels using the same or different interfaces. An additional communication module can al-
so be used for wireless mode. The protocol is the same for both channels and pre-set at the factory. Each channel has its own primary ad-
dress. However, there is only one secondary address which corresponds to the serial number by default.
M-Bus
Serial interface for communication with external devices (M-Bus centre):
• Connections terminals 24 and 25
• Connection non-polarity-specific and galvanically separated
• M-Bus protocol according to EN 1434-3
• 300 or 2400 baud (auto baud detect)
• 2 x 2.5 mm² connections
• Power consumption: one M-Bus load
Wireless (optional)